BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Allan Sparkman
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-8044
ORDER

On this 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On August 30, 2005, Allan Sparkman (M-8044) was assessed a
civil money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation
occurred on August 29, 2005. Allan Sparkman did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about August 30, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: g&"’”““& EM

Gary Ferrell, Chairmian

Date: i {':AD/GS

Batch # CC08292005I



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Bruce Eversole

ORDER

On this 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On August 30, 2005, Bruce Eversole was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $100.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for
electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation
occurred on August 29, 2005. Bruce Eversole did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about August 30, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

i s D)

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: q .’&D!@S’J

Batch # CC08292005I



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Deryl Fast
M-7816
CONSENT ORDER

On this 19th day of July, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and Deryl Fast
hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Deryl Fast admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the licensing
of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the Board, on
May 21, 2005.

2. The Department of Labor notified Deryl Fast of a civil penalty assessment
in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

i Deryl Fast has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Deryl Fast specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electricai
work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Deryl Fast shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $250.00 for

the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further







BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Alexander Prendas

CONSENT ORDER

On this 19th day of July, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and Alexander
Prendas hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

y Alexander Prendas admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 ef seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on May 21, 2005.

2. The Department of Labor notified Alexander Prendas of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. Alexander Prendas has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4, Alexander Prendas specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.




THEREFORE, Alexander Prendas shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of
$50.00 for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there
are no further violations of the state’s licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as

adopted by the Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

o I O o)

*‘Gamr Ferrell, Gh‘qlrman

Date: h\.\‘kox \‘ S5

APP EL)

Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4547

8 4 Rabdaﬂ Wobbe Rd
Springdale AR 72764




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Deryl Fast
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-7816
ORDER

On this 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On August 11, 2005, Deryl Fast (M-7816) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation
occurred on August 11, 2005. Deryl Fast did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about September 6, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: st Bﬂuﬁp

Gary Ferrell, Chaitman’

Date: ) I&'H:) /55

Batch # RB08112005A



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Alfred Gregory

ORDER

On this 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On August 11, 2005, Alfred Gregory was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for
electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 ef seq. This violation
occurred on August 11, 2005. Alfred Gregory did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about September 6, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

S WO L WY ),

Gary Ferrell, Chaitman

Date: 1 /10_/0%

Batch # RB08112005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Bobby Baker

ORDER

On this 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On June 27, 2005, Bobby Baker was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $250.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for
electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 ef seq. This violation
occurred on June 10, 2005. Bobby Baker did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about July 20, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
ITIS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: M&»&ﬁp

Gary Ferrell, Chajrman

Date: 9 /M'/(}g

Batch # CC06102005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Phillip Cowan
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-3418
ORDER

On this 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On June 14, 2005, Phillip Cowan (M-3418) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $75.00 for failure to provide adequate supervision for 1
apprentice in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board. This violation occurred on May
21, 2005. Phillip Cowan did not contest the penalty, but tendered payment on or about

June 24, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

MRL‘EDD

Gary Ferrell, Ch rma\n

Date: Cf! 01-0!/(')5




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Michael Williams
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-4610
ORDER

On this 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On June 14, 2005, Michael Williams (M-4610) was assessed a
civil money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. He was also
assessed and a civil money penalty in the amount of $75.00 for failure to provide
adequate supervision for 1 apprentice in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the board..
These violations occurred on May 26, 2005. Michael Wiliams did not contest the
penalty, but tendered payment on or about June 23, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By NG w

Gary Fendll, Chairman

Date: 9 ! ac:{foS

Batch # CC05262005B




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Danny Kerney

ORDER

On this 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On June 14, 2005, Danny Kerney was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for
electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 ef seq. This violation
occurred on May 26, 2005. Danny Kerney did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about June 23, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By o MO

-Garyr Ferrell, Chairman

Date: C};I"Q-_:} ;r"}“:

Batch # CC05262005B



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: STEVEN G WRIGHT
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-1015
ORDER

On this 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On June 14, 2005, Steven G Wright (M-1015) was assessed a
civil money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation
occurred on June 7, 2005. Steven G Wright did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about August 16, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

or_don N\ 1)

.Gary Ferrell, Chaifnan

pate. & f alof_/ o5

Batch # RB06072005A



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: James Butler

ORDER

On this 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On June 21, 2005, James Butler was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for
electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation
occurred on June 20, 2005. James Butler did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about June 21, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: ﬁf;\w.w‘*\ wﬂ

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: Cf_f,l(f)t/r“)‘;;

Batch # CC06202005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS e Y
' B ) '* ?E’. 5
RE"FVED
IN RE: Paul Dolle

M-1515 JUL 2 2 2005

CONSENTORDER  ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

On this 20th day of September, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Paul Dolle hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

g B Paul Dolle admits to 2 violations of Arkansas law regarding the licensing of
electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the Board, on
May 19, 2005.

2. The Department of Labor notified Paul Dolle of a civil penalty assessment
in the amount of $325.00 for these violations.

3. Paul Dolle has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Paul Dolle specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws

regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical

work.
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Paul Dolle shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $325.00 for

the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further







BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Trevor Pennell

ORDER

On this 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On June 8, 2005, Trevor Pennell was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for
electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation
occurred on May 19, 2005. May 19, 2005 did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about September 19, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT 1S SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: Q&Hwﬁaxv¢ﬁﬂp

Gary Ferrell, Chaifman

Date: ?fgﬁfﬂﬁ

Batch # TH05192005B




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Richard Campbell
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-1961
ORDER

On this 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On August 17, 2005, Richard Campbell (M-1961) was assessed
a civil money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation
occurred on May 20, 2005. Richard Campbell did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about September 7, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

o A O )

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date. [&@!O‘S

Batch # CC05202005C
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Gerald Shoemaker

CONSENT ORDER

On this 20th day of September, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Gerald Shoemaker hereby consent to entry of this order,

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1: Gerald Shoemaker admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on June 10, 2005.

2. The Department of Labor notified Gerald Shoemaker of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. Gerald Shoemaker has not been previously disciplined or fined by the
Board.

4. Gerald Shoemaker specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.







BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Deryl L Fast
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-7816
ORDER

On this 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On June 27, 2005, Deryl L Fast (M-7816) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $325.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation
occurred on May 20, 2005. Deryl L Fast did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about September 7, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

Qk\m_mﬂ [xmki DB

Gary,,»r Ferrell, Chaifman

Date: Q ! ¥ "!OS

Batch # CC05202005G




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: WILLIAM GALVEZ

ORDER

On the 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical Examiners. On
June 27, 2005, William Galvez of P.O. Box 2012, Rogers, Arkansas 72764 was notified by certified and
regular mail at his last known address of a proposed civil money penalty in the amount of $50.00 for
performing electrical work in Arkansas without a license in violation of Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-304. This
violation occurred on May 20, 2005. The notice of the proposed penalty included notice of the hearing

before the board. William Galvez didppear to defend.

FINDINGS OF FACT: William Galvez performed electrical work without a license in violation of Ark.

Code Ann. § 17-28-304 on May 20, 2005.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: William Galvez is subject to a civil money penalty in the amount of $50.00
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309 and the regulations of the board.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that William Galvez shall pay a civil money penalty in the sum of

$50.00 to the order of the Arkansas Department of Labor within ten (10) days of entry of this order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

-Gary Ferrell, Chairman’ ‘

Date: U -2o-0%

Approved as to form:

Daniel Knox Faulkner, Bar #2002168
Attorney at Law

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205

501-682-4504




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: STEVEN G WRIGHT
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-1015
ORDER

On this 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On June 21, 2005, Steven G Wright (M-1015) was assessed a
civil money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation
occurred on June 20, 2005. Steven G Wright did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about August 16, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: =
Gary Ferrell, Chairrhan

Date: i /3‘-‘9/(}5

Batch # CC06202005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Dan Butterfield

ORDER

On this 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On June 21, 2005, Dan Butterfield was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for
electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation
occurred on June 20, 2005. Dan Butterfield did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about June 21, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

o o (N )

Gary Ferrell, Chiairman ©

Date: Q I e / 65

Batch # CC06202005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: DAVID PATTERSON
M-4552

ORDER

On the 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical Examiners. On
June 14, 2005, David Patterson of 410 Rush Lane, Floral, Arkansas 72534 was notified by certified and
regular mail at his last known address of a proposed civil money penalty in the amount of $150.00 for
violations of Arkansas Electrical Licensing law. This represents a penalty of $75.00 per apprentice for
failure to provide adequate supervision for two (2) apprentices in violation of Regulation 7.9g of the Board.
This violation occurred on May 3, 2005. The notice of the proposed penalty included notice of the hearing
before the board. David Patterson did ppear to defend.

FINDINGS OF FACT: David Patterson failed to provide adequate supervision for two (2) apprentices
in violation of Regulation 7.9q of the Board.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW: David Patterson is subject to a civil money penalty in the amount of
$150.00 pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309 and the regulations of the board.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that David Patterson shall pay a civil money penalty in the sum of
$ 15§ Zﬂ to the order of the Arkansas Department of Labor within ten (10) days of entry of this order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS A

By: &—»—«w

Gary Ferrell, Chaitman |
Date: —_Z2e-oS

Approved as to form:

Daniel Knox Faulkner, Bar #2002168
Attorney at Law

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205

501-682-4504
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

STATE OF ARKANSAS RE CE!V EB

; id Patterson . =
NRE Eﬂﬁsz 5o ccp 14 2505
30ARD OF

CONSENT ORDER ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS

On this 20th day of September, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
David Patterson hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. David Patterson admits to 2 violations of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Bnaﬂ, on June 3, 2005.

5 The Department of Labor nofified David Patterson of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $150.00 for these violations.

3. David Patterson has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.,

4, David Patterson specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas
laws regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of
electrical work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, David Patterson shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $150.00

for the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMIN
STATE OF ARKANSAS Ré'ﬁ}: 1\!ED

IN RE: Michael Hall SEP 14 2008
M-7160

BOARD OF
ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
CONSENT ORDER

On this 20th day of September, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Michael Hall hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Michael Hall admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the licensing
of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 ef seq., or the regulations of the Board, on
June 10, 2005.

2. The Department of Labor notified Michael Hall of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Michael Hall has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Michael Hall specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties

pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Michael Hall shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $250.00 for

the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further




violations of the state’s licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By:
Gary Ferrell, Chgirman

Date.__ /3o /@S

APPROVED:

LR

Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4547

o S0

Michael Hall
1036 CR 712
Jonesboro AR 72401

Batch # RB0O6102005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: EMERY CROSSLAND
M-2136
ORDER
On the 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of Electrical
Examiners. Emery Crossland was present on his own behalf. Daniel Faulkner, Staff Attorney,

represented the Department of Labor.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1 Emery Crossland doing business as Emery Crossland Electric, 7011 Reece
Road, Hensley, Arkansas, 72065 is licensed by the Arkansas Board of Electrical Examiners as
a Master Electrician, License Number M-2136.

2. On May 25, 2005, Emery Crossland was assessed a civil money penalty in the
amount of $§750.00 for allowing three (3) unlicensed individuals to perform electrical work in
violation of Regulation 11.6 of the Board. The violation occurred on May 11, 2005. Mr.
Crossland paid the penalty without contest on June 6, 2005. This penalty became final on July
19, 2005 upon approval by the Electrical Board

3 In August 2005, the Electrical Division received an application for licensure from
Melvin Clark. This application contained an affidavit from Mr. Crossland indicating illegal work
by Mr. Clark and an employment period of 1994 to 2005. As a result of this affidavit, Emery
Crossland was assessed a civil penalty in the amount of $750.00 for one (1) violation for
allowing one (1) individual to perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the
Board. The amount of the penalty reflected that this was a second offense.

4. By certified letter of August 15, 2005, Emery Crossland was notified of a hearing
before the board on the proposed $750.00 civil penalty. The hearing was scheduled for

September 20, 2005 and held on that date. Mr. Crossland was present at the hearing.




5. Mr. Crossland did not dispute any of the facts or evidence presented by the
agency. He further admitted that Mr. Clark has worked for Emery Crossland Electric
continuously since assessment of the first civil penalty to the present.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

1. Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-304 has since July 1, 1998 prohibited any person from
performing electrical work in the state unless the person is licensed by the Board of Electrical
Examiners.

2. Regulation 11.6 of the Board of Electrical Examiners provides that “No person
licensed by this board shall employ unlicensed persons or unregistered apprentices to perform
electrical work. . ."

3. The Board is authorized to impose civil money penalties pursuant to Ark. Code
Ann. §17-28-309 and determines that the proposed civil penalty shall be assessed against Mr.
Crossland.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Emery Crossland shall pay a civil money penalty in
the amount of $750.00 to the order of the Arkansas Department of Labor within ten (10) days
of entry of this order.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: "kx_ w

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: G [20 ! oS

Approved as to Form:

Daniel Knox Faulkner 2002168
Staff Attorney

Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, AR 72205
501-682-4504



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

i RE: Russell Willis
RM-0276
CONSENT ORDER

On this 20th day of September, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Russell Willis hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. Russell Willis admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on August 15, 2005.

2 The Department of Labor notified Russell Willis of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $250.00 for these violations.

3. Russell Willis has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4, Russell Willis specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Russell Willis shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $250.00 fi

the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no furtt



violations of the state's licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board, for a period of two years from éntry of this Order.

APPROVED:

A —

Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4547

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

oy, ks (1190)

1Gary Ferrell, Chairman |

Date: f;; ﬁﬁ)}/ [ b

409 East Ridge Drive
Rogers AR 72756

Batch # RB08152005A




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Phillip Woods

CONSENT ORDER

On this 20th day of September, 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners of the State of Arkansas. The Arkansas Department of Labor and
Phillip Woods hereby consent to entry of this order.

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1, Phillip Woods admits to 1 violation of Arkansas law regarding the
licensing of electricians, Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-101 et seq., or the regulations of the
Board, on August 15, 2005.

2. The Department of Labor notified Philip Woods of a civil penalty
assessment in the amount of $50.00 for these violations.

3. Phillip Woods has not been previously disciplined or fined by the Board.

4. Phillip Woods specifically agrees to future compliance with Arkansas laws
regarding licensing of electricians and the standards for the performance of electrical
work.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:

The Board of Electrical Examiners is authorized to assess civil money penalties
pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. § 17-28-309.

THEREFORE, Phillip Woods shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $50.00 for

the above violations. This penalty shall be suspended provided that there are no further




violations of the state’s licensing law, or the National Electrical Code as adopted by the

Board, for a period of two years from entry of this Order.

APPROVED:
el D

Ron Baker

Code Enforcement Administrator
Arkansas Department of Labor
10421 West Markham

Little Rock, Arkansas 72205
(501) 682-4547

fidy L

Phillip Woods
201 S Branden
Lowell AR 72745

Batch # RB08152005A

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

S SN WY

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: ?/;l@ /‘3’5

RECEIVED
SEP 9 2005

BOARD OF
ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS




BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Brian Scates

ORDER

On this 20th day of September 2005, this matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On June 8, 2005, Brian Scates was assessed a civil money
penalty in the amount of $50.00 for failure to possess the appropriate license for
electrical work in violation of Ark. Code Ann. §§ 17-28-304 et seq. This violation
occurred on May 20, 2005. Brian Scates did not contest the penalty, but
tendered payment on or about June 17, 20085.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT IS SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

By: Q&@“"\ w

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date: i l;’*ﬂ) /GS

Batch # TH05202005A



BEFORE THE BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

IN RE: Jerry Sizemore
MASTER ELECTRICIAN NO. M-1055
ORDER

On this 20th day of September 2005, thié matter comes before the Board of
Electrical Examiners. On June 8, 2005, Jerry Sizemore (M-1055) was assessed a civil
money penalty in the amount of $250.00 for employing 1 unlicensed individual to
perform electrical work in violation of Regulation 11.6 of the board. This violation
occurred on May 20, 2005. Jerry Sizemore did not contest the penalty, but tendered
payment on or about June 17, 2005.

The board approves the action taken in this matter.
IT 1S SO ORDERED.

BOARD OF ELECTRICAL EXAMINERS
STATE OF ARKANSAS

Gary Ferrell, Chairman

Date:  “} !.“.Lc::«* /95

Batch # TH05202005A



